
Home Improvement & 
Preservation Program (HIPP)

New Contractor Application

Department of Housing & Neighborhood Revitalization
City of Dallas



Presentation Overview

2

• About HIPP
• Rehabilitation & Reconstruction
• Customer Service
• Lead-Based Paint Rules
• Neighborly Contractor Portal
• Required Document Check-List
• Subcontractor Background Checks
• How to Complete the Application
• Helpful Information
• Insurance Requirements
• Application Process
• Construction 

• Bidding 
• Awards
• Change Orders
• Invoicing



3

What is HIPP?



Home Improvement & Preservation Program (HIPP)

4

The Department of Housing & Neighborhood Revitalization strengthens families and neighborhoods to 
cultivate a diverse and economically inclusive City by creating and preserving safe, affordable housing 
and mitigating community member displacement. HIPP is seeking to qualify General Contractors to 
provide services for these programs:

Major Rehabilitation Program

• The level of assistance for the Rehabilitation Program is limited to the amount required to address 
the rehabilitation work scope as defined by the City. This involves a low-cost, forgivable loan to the 
homeowner that won’t exceed the maximum allowable funding level of $50,000.

Housing Reconstruction Program

• The Housing Reconstruction Program provides the homeowner with a new home on their current 
property and assistance is provided in the form of a loan. The homeowner must certify annually that 
the home is not for sale and is their primary residence until the loan is repaid to the City in full. This 
program is by referral only by the City staff.



Major Rehabilitation Program

5

• All-inclusive repair and rehabilitation of single-family owner-occupied housing units, 
to bring the structure into compliance with City’s written rehabilitation standards 
and applicable local codes

• Identified as:
• Structural support (foundations)
• Roofing
• Cladding and weatherproofing (e.g., windows, doors, siding, gutters)
• Plumbing
• Electrical
• HVAC (heating, ventilation and air conditioning)



Housing Reconstruction Program

6

• Reconstruction: When repair and rehabilitation is not feasible, reconstruction is 
available

• Reconstruction is the demolition of the dilapidated dwelling, and the accessory 
structures on the lot that are not code compliant and do not interfere with the 
footprint of the reconstruction. The new home must meet the requirement of HIPP 
reconstruction specifications and the City of Dallas ordinances and adopted local 
codes.

• By referral from HIPP staff only



Amounts of Assistance

7

Major Rehabilitation

$ 50,000

Housing Reconstruction

$ 160,000

HUD HOME Value Limits
State County Name Metropolitan/FMR 1-Unit 2-Unit 3-Unit 4-Unit

TX Dallas County Dallas, TX HUD Metro
FMR Area

$243,000 $311,000 $377,000 $467,000

An Amendment to increase these amounts was proposed for September 9, 2021 which would increase 
these amounts to 27% Major Rehabilitation & 75% Housing Reconstruction



Customer Service

8

HIPP projects consist of working on dilapidated homes and structures with a diversity 
of repair needs.  HIPP serves all applicants under 80% AMI, the majority of those 
being over 60 years old.

It is great that you do good work, but it is important to remember that the client base
of the HIPP program can be sensitive to change, which can be challenging at times.

• First Impressions Matter
Greet your customers at the start of each day

• Show Up on Time
Call the homeowner when you are running late

• Always be prepared to answer questions
Know your work, be prepared to elaborate on the construction process



Customer Service

9

• Be a Professional
Dress appropriately in clean and wrinkle-free clothing. Good etiquette counts

• Be Patient
Be prepared to accept or tolerate delay, trouble, or suffering without getting
angry or upset

• Keep Dirt Outside
Clean your shoes, especially during the wet seasons

• Clean Up at the End of the Day
Don’t leave unattended tools and clean after yourself throughout the day

• Get Permission
Get permission before going into areas you are not working

• Supply Your Own Food & Water
Provide your own food and water, taking the homeowners’ food or water is
discouraged

• Have the Proper Attitude
Most homeowners are cynical from the start. Having a positive attitude can
turn that around.



10

Neighborly Contractor Portal

https://portal.neighborlysoftware.com/dallastx/contractor

https://portal.neighborlysoftware.com/dallastx/contractor


Neighborly Contractor Portal

11



Neighborly Contractor Portal

12

Populate all the fields with your 
Company’s information

Upload all documents including the 
completed application



13

Required Document 
Check-List



Required Document Check-List

14

Application packets MUST have all the 
required supporting documents.

INCOMPLETE PACKETS WILL NOT BE 
ACCEPTED

Providing these financial statements 
also helps us determine your 
company’s capacity

Refer to the Helpful Information page 
of the application for links to help get 
all these documents



Required Document Check-List

15

DUNS Number:  Data Universal 
Numbering System

SAMS:  System of Award Management

HUD 2 CFR 25.200 and 24 CFR Part 5 Subpart 
K requires that all applicants requesting 
financial assistance must have an active 
DUNS number.  This includes Contractors 
receiving government contracts

EPA Lead Certifications

Insurance



16

The Application



Completing The Application

17

• Company Information
• Company History
• Construction Work Preference
• Government Experience
• Current Contract Agreements
• Past Experience
• Signatures & Notary
• Helpful Information
• Insurance Requirements



Company History

18

Tell us about your Company…

Tell us about your Management & Staff…

Who are your Subcontractors?



Company Capacity

19

• Accurate information will help determine 
your Company’s capacity.

• This will determine how many projects 
can be awarded.

• A new HIPP Contractor will be limited to 
complete one or two projects at first.

• Once good performance is established, 
the Contractor will be released to their 
preestablished capacity level.

• Contractors will be reviewed yearly to 
assure an accurate capacity is 
determined.



Company Experience

20

Experience with other Federally funded 
housing & construction programs with 
similar government entities?

What are you currently working on?

Please provide all documentation for all 
that apply



Signature & Notary

21

• Certification and Authorization for 
Release of Information

• Accuracy of Information

• Penalty for False or Fraudulent 
Information

• SIGN

• NOTARIZE

• SCAN & UPLOAD TO NEIGHBORLY 
PORTAL



Helpful Information

22

This information provided will 
help you fulfill all the 
requirements to submit your 
application to be a HIPP 
Contractor



Subcontractor Background Check

23

• It is the General Contractor’s responsibility to verify that their subcontractors have 
not been suspended, debarred, or otherwise precluded from receiving federal 
awards

• The Contractor shall search SAM EPLS for the owner and name of the subcontractor

• The City of Dallas shall not fund any project where the Contractor or Subcontractor 
have been suspended, debarred, or otherwise precluded from receiving federal 
awards.

• No Active Exclusions



24

Insurance Requirements



Insurance Requirements

25

HIPP Contractor Insurance Requirements
Types of Work Auto WC GL Umbrella Installation Floater Pollution Builders' Risk
Ceilings $500K $500K/$500K/$500K $1M/$2M/$2M 100% Contract Cost $1M 100% Contract Cost
Exterior Walls $500K $500K/$500K/$500K $1M/$2M/$2M 100% Contract Cost $1M 100% Contract Cost
Floors Foundation $500K $500K/$500K/$500K $1M/$2M/$2M 100% Contract Cost $1M 100% Contract Cost
Interior Walls $500K $500K/$500K/$500K $1M/$2M/$2M 100% Contract Cost $1M 100% Contract Cost

Porches, Balconies, Decks & 
Carports $500K $500K/$500K/$500K $1M/$2M/$2M 100% Contract Cost $1M 100% Contract Cost

Roof Structures & Attics $500K $500K/$500K/$500K $1M/$2M/$2M 100% Contract Cost $1M 100% Contract Cost
Exterior Doors $500K $500K/$500K/$500K $1M/$2M/$2M 100% Contract Cost $1M 100% Contract Cost
Interior Doors $500K $500K/$500K/$500K $1M/$2M/$2M 100% Contract Cost $1M 100% Contract Cost

Kitchen & Bath Cabinets $500K $500K/$500K/$500K $1M/$2M/$2M 100% Contract Cost $1M 100% Contract Cost

Roof Covering Materials $500K $500K/$500K/$500K $1M/$2M/$2M 100% Contract Cost $1M 100% Contract Cost
Windows $500K $500K/$500K/$500K $1M/$2M/$2M 100% Contract Cost $1M 100% Contract Cost

Branch Circuits, Connected 
Devices & Fixtures $500K $500K/$500K/$500K $1M/$2M/$2M 100% Contract Cost $1M 100% Contract Cost
Cooling Equipment $500K $500K/$500K/$500K $1M/$2M/$2M 100% Contract Cost $1M 100% Contract Cost
Heating Equipment $500K $500K/$500K/$500K $1M/$2M/$2M 100% Contract Cost $1M 100% Contract Cost

Service Entrance & Panels $500K $500K/$500K/$500K $1M/$2M/$2M 100% Contract Cost $1M 100% Contract Cost
Water Heater $500K $500K/$500K/$500K $1M/$2M/$2M 100% Contract Cost $1M 100% Contract Cost

Drain, Wastes, and Vents $500K $500K/$500K/$500K $1M/$2M/$2M 100% Contract Cost $1M 100% Contract Cost

Plumbing Supply, Distribution 
Systesm & Fixtures $500K $500K/$500K/$500K $1M/$2M/$2M 100% Contract Cost $1M 100% Contract Cost
Grading & Drainage $500K $500K/$500K/$500K $1M/$2M/$2M 100% Contract Cost $1M 100% Contract Cost
Gas Lines $500K $1M/$1M/$1M $1M/$2M/$2M $3M 100% Contract Cost $1M 100% Contract Cost



Application Process

26

• The applications are processed & all information is verified by HIPP Staff
• Incomplete applications will not be processed or accepted

• All information is filled in on the Neighborly Contractor Portal
• All required documents are uploaded into the Neighborly Contractor Portal
• HIPP General Contractor Application is completed, signed, notarized, scanned & uploaded to the 

Neighborly Contractor Portal
• Use the REQUIRED DOCUMENT CHECK-LIST to make sure everything is submitted

• The Contractor will be notified electronically by email if their application was 
accepted or denied.

• Denied Contractors can submit a formal written appeal within 15 business days of 
receiving their Denial Letter.



27

The
Construction Process



Construction - BIDDING

28

All jobs are bid through the Neighborly software we use.  You must create an 
account in Neighborly and when jobs are put out to bid you will have access.

• Bid Walks
• The more you participate, the more work you can possibly be awarded.
• The program is limited on the number of jobs that can be budgeted yearly.
• There is not a minimum.

• Bid Transparency
• The Construction Manager will post the bid results on the HIPP website
• The results will be sent out to all the approved contractors via email



Construction - AWARDS

29

• How projects are awarded is by lowest bid

• How are they notified with an award letter

• The determined Capacity will be taken into consideration when awards are given 
to a Contractor

• Expectations on completing jobs:

• HIPP rehab projects are expected to be completed within 90 days of receiving the 
proceed order.

• HIPP reconstruction projects are expected to be completed within 270 days of 
receiving the proceed order.



Construction - INVOICING

30

• Most draws are paid within 30 days

• We DON’T have a limit to the amount of draws that can be taken

• We DO have a minimum draw amount of $5,000.00

• Any item being drawn on that requires a permit, must have the final green tag to 
be considered for a draw

• All invoices are submitted through Neighborly

• Invoice numbers need to be unique (no special symbols or repeating digits)

• A DO number needs to be attached



Construction – CHANGE ORDERS

31

• All change order items must be approved before moving forward with them.

• Change Order Forms will be supplied to you from the Department.

• All prices are subject to the Department’s estimated pricing.

• Three types of change orders:

• Lead Change Order

• Non lead items Change Order

• Time Change Order



Lead-Based Paint Rule

32

• Lead-Based Paint (LBP) is presumed present on homes built before 1978

• For HUD funded rehabilitation activities, lead hazard evaluation and reduction activities must be carried out for 
all projects constructed before 1978

• A Lead Inspection & Risk Assessment by an EPA Certified Lead Inspector/Risk Assessor must be performed

• Must follow HUD Regulations for Lead-Based Paint

• Must follow EPA Lead-Safe work practices

• The Contractor shall follow the Lead-Based Paint rules established by the EPA and HUD regulations for found to 
contain LBP

• The EPA requires that Contractors working on homes found to contain LBP have an EPA Lead Firm Certification

• Workers must have an EPA Certified Renovator License to work on interim control projects

• Upon completion of lead hazard control and cleanup efforts, Clearance must be conducted by a Licensed 
Lead Inspector/Risk Assessor

• Provide the City of Dallas Clearance and Abatement Reports

• Provide Notice to Texas Department of State Health Services of Lead hazard reduction within 15 days



33

Questions & Answers



Thank you

34


	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17
	Slide Number 18
	Slide Number 19
	Slide Number 20
	Slide Number 21
	Slide Number 22
	Slide Number 23
	Slide Number 24
	Slide Number 25
	Slide Number 26
	Slide Number 27
	Slide Number 28
	Slide Number 29
	Slide Number 30
	Slide Number 31
	Slide Number 32
	Slide Number 33
	Slide Number 34

